
SUPREME COURT ofKOSOVO 

10 April2009 
Prishtine/Pristina 
~p.-Kz No. 37112008 

IN THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE 

The Supreme Court of Kosovo, in a panel composed of International Judge Emilio Gatti 
as Presiding Judge, International Judges Maria Giuliana Civinini and Guy Van Craen and 
Kosovo National Judges Miftar Jasiqi and Nesrin Lushta as panel members, 

in the criminal proceedings against: 

B- Z I, the son of- and--· m 
Gjakova/Dakovica, Kosovo Albanian, resident in Pristina, 

Lieutenant Colonel, charged with 
comrmtting a war crime as defined in Article 142 of the SFRY Criminal Code as read in 
connection with Articles 22, 26 and 30 of the CC SFRY, based in the indictment dated 27 
July 2004, as amended by the Public Prosecutor on 27 July 2006. 

A-~,thesonof-and--,bornon atthe 
of Rahovec/Orahovac Kosovo Albanian, resident in 

charged with 
committing a war crime as defined in Article 142 of the SFRY Criminal Code as read in 
connection with Articles 22, 26 and 30 of the CC SFRY, based in the indictment dated 28 
February 2006, as amended by the Public Prosecutor on 27 July 2006. 

Deciding upon the appeals on the District Court of Prizren Judgment P. no. 8 
dated 10 August 2006, convicting the three defendants of having committed the 
offence of war crime of inhumane treatment and immense suffering or vtol~~Jtlt' 



bodily health of the civilian detainees and of application of measures of intimidation and 
terror in violation of Article 142 of the CC SFRY as read with Articles 22, 26 and 30 of 
the CC SFRY, appeals which were filed by the defense counsels on behalf of s• 
K on 21 March 2008 and on 7 April 2008, on behalf of B. Z on 21 
M~ch 2008 and on behalf of A-~n 20 March 2008. 

After having heard the submissions of the defense counsels , a. 
and the submissions of and 

and opinion and motion of the OSPK Prosecutor Ms. Anette 
MILK in the session held on 1 April2009 and 
after a deliberation and voting held on 1 and 10 April2009. 

Acting pursuant to Article 420 of the Criminal procedure Code of Kosovo (KCCP) 
renders this 

VERDICT 

The appeals filed in the interest of S-K dated 21 March 2008 and 7 April 
2008 are partially GRANTED as to the punishment, which is reduced to six years 
imprisonment. 

The appeal filed in the interest of B. Z dated 21 March 2008 is partially 
GRANTED as to the time of the criminal offences committed, which is reduced to the 
period between 2 June and 31 August 1998 and as to the punishment, which is reduced to 
six years imprisonment. 

The appeal filed in the interest of A- K dated 20 March 2008 is partially 
GRANTED as to the time of the criminal offences committed, which is reduced to the 
period between 2 June and 31 August 1998 and as to the punishment, which is reduced to 
four years and six months imprisonment. 

Pursuant to article 50 of the CC SFRY, the time spent in detention on remand by each 
defendant is included in the amount of punishment. 

The Judgroent of the Court of First Instance is affirmed in the remaining parts. 

The costs of the second instance proceeding will remain in charge of the State Budget. 

With a separate ruling is decided about the detention on remand for each defendant, 
according to article 26 and 393 KCCP. 



REASONING 

A. Procedural History 

I. Against S-K B. Z and other defendants the International 
Public Prosecutor filed an indictment dated 11 February 2005 for the charge of War 
Crimes against Civilian Population set out in four different counts regarding delainees at 
a detention center in Dranovc/Drenovac Village in Zatriq, Municipality of 
Rahovec/Orahovac. 
The allegations were related to illegal arrest, unlawful detention, beating, torture and 
death ofKosovo Albanians. 
For the two defendants the indictment was confirmed with ruling dated 21 may 2005. 

A. K was abroad at the time of the initiation of the investigation, but was 
extradited to Kosovo on 9 December 2005 and arrested. . 
Against him the International Prosecutor filed an indictment dated 28 February 2006 for 
the charge of War Crimes set out in four counts related to the detention centre referred to 
above. 
The allegations were related to illegal arrest and/or detention, inhumane treatment, 
beating, torture as well as the killing of Kosovo Albanians. 
The confirmation judge confirmed that indictment almost totally, dismissing the charge 
of killing and the other charges related to some of the victims. 

IJIII was consolidated with the ongoing trial against 
S-K l B. Z and the other defendants. 
This trial lasted from 29 September 2005 to 10 August 2006. 
At the session of 27 July 2006 the Prosecutor amended his indictment against S
K , B-Z , ~ K and a fourth defendant, charging each 
of them with one count of War Crimes of inhumane treatment. 
At the same session the Prosecutor dropped all charges against two other defendants. 
At the hearing of 10 August 2006 the judgment was announced. 

The three defendants S- K f, B.Z and ~ K were 
found guilty of War Crimes "of inhumane treatment and immense suffering or violation 
of the bodily health of the civilian detainees and this constituted an application of 
measures of intimidation and terror in violation of Article 142 of the CC SFRY as read 
with Articles 22, 26 and 30 of the CC SFRY'' and sentenced each to seven (7) years 
imprisonment. 
A- K j was acquitted by the charge related to one victim. 
The fourth defendant 
defendants (~ and I·G- the charges 
Prosecutor had dropped the same. 



-

3. S. ~and had been arrested on 16 February 2004 and 
kept since then in detention on remand. 
They were released by the District Court with ruling of the 10 August 2006 but, upon an 
appeal of the International Public Prosecutor the Supreme Court of Kosovo with ruling of 
2 September 2006 reversed the decision of the first instance judge ordering that the two 
defendants continue in detention until the judgment becomes final. 

A-K as seen above, was arrested on 9 December 2005, at the moment of 
his extradition from and since then kept in detention on remand. 

4. The defense counsels of the three convicted persons filed appeal against the verdict as 
follows. 
The appeal of from Mitrovica as defense counsel of defendant S
K was filed on 21 March 2008 and the supplement to this appeal was filed on 7 
April2008 

~e aneal of from Prizren as defense counsel of defendant B. 
was filed on 21 March 2008. 

The appeal of from Prishtine as defense counsel of defendant A-
K was filed on 20 March 2008. 

5. After the hand over of the case to EULEX Judges in January 2009, the Supreme Court 
of Kosovo scheduled the appeal session on 1 April 2009, where, after the report of the 
reporting judge, the defendants and their defense counsels explained their appeals and the 
International Prosecutor replied as stated in the minutes of the record. 

6. The deliberation was taken by the Court on 1 and on 10 April2009. 

B. Issues raised by the Appellants 

I 

Preliminarily it is necessary to examine some main points which are common to the three 
appeals or must be investigated ex officio. 

1. The first one was actually raised only by the defense counsel of B. Z , but 
it involves an evaluation which pursuant article 419 PCPCK is common also to the two 
other defendants regarding a matter which must be investigated ex officio. 



Boolell and another component of the panel, Mr. Nurul Khan) who according to article 
40.2 no.1 PCPCK could not be part of the trial panel having been respectively the 
Presiding Judge and a member of the three judge panel which during the pre-trial phase 
decided on the extension of detention on remand against B. Z , Judge Boolel 
had also approved the request of the Public Prosecutor for extending the period to submit 
an indictment. 
This matter must be investigated ex officio pursuant Article 415 paragraph 1 item 1 
PCPCK, which refers to the possible violation of provisions of criminal procedure 
foreseen by Art. 403.1 no.l and 2 of the same code, that is the proper constitution ofthe 
court (no.l) and the exclusion of a judge from the main trial because of his 
disqualification. 
The Prosecutor in his reply asks the dismissal of this point and informs the Court that also 
the third member of the trial panel of First Instance, Judge Leonard Assira, was in the 
same situation, having taken part to a decision on the extension of detention on remand 
and on extension of the period to submit an indictment. 

The Court of Second Instance is of the opinion that this violation does not exist and that 
the trial panel of the District Court of Prizren was legally composed to adjudicate the 
matter of this proceedings. 
The matter was already examined and decided by a ruling of the President of the District 
Court of Prizren on 4 August 2005 upon a motion of the Prosecutor. 
The ruling was to reject the motion. 
The reasons of that ruling and the arguments brought today to the attention of this Court 
by the Prosecutor are convincing. 
It must be pointed out that the activity of those judges during the pre-trial phase happened 
according to the procedural law of SFRY in force before the PCPCK. 
The judges, who later on were part of the trial panel, did not exercise the functions of the 
Investigating Judge of that procedural law. 
The activity carried out under the previous law did not involve the merits of the case, nor 
was related to the collection of evidence. 
The decision on extension of the period to file the indictment does not spend any word on 
the merits of the case, limiting itself to assess the reasons offered by the prosecutor, that 
is the complexity of the case and the necessity to draft accurately the indictment: the 
extension was allowed for fifteen days. 
Moreover those judges did not participated in the confirmation of the indictment. 
In other words their activity cannot be considered as "participating in pre-trial 
proceedings" lacking for this the exercise of the specific functions of the pre-trial judge. 
The decision of the three judge panel on extension (or temtination) of detention was 
under the previous code and it is still under PCPCK a particular activity on security 
matter which falls outside a specific phase of the proceedings. 
According to both provisions this activity is not foreseen only for the pre-trial phase but 
also in other phases, such as after the announcement of the judgment of first instance 
(Art. 353.4 LCP SFRY and Art. 393.3 PCPCK) and therefore cannot be considered as a 
"pre-trial proceedings". 
Finally the assessment of the grounds for a detention on remand and the e 
on a case are object of different types of evaluation, as accepted also l'l'Euro~8 °"' ... 'l"o:oct 14J~ . ~4:. 
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Court of Human Rights (Hauschildt v. Denmark, 10486/83 (1989] ECHR 7, 24 May 
1989). 
The ruling not to exclude those judges from the trial panel was therefore correct. 

2. A second general point which has to be discussed preliminary is if at the relevant time 
in Kosovo, or better in the part of Kosovo where the facts allegedly happened existed a 
state of internal armed conflict, condition sine qua non of the possibility to charge the 
defendants with a war crime. 
The point is addressed by the three appeals under the aspect that the judgment of the First 
Instance Court would contain a violation of the criminal law when considers existing this 
internal armed conflict. 
The defense counsel of S- K assumes that at the relevant time, in the 
Drenovc region KLA lacked of any central organization and of a commanding structure, 
being insufficient the simple will of all the Albanians to consider themselves as a part of 
KLA: there at that time and till October 1998 were present only rebellious groups. 
The defense counsel ofB~assumes the violation of the law on war crimes, 
in terms of lack of the basic elements of a war crime because nobody of the supposed 
victims belonged to the opposite party, being all Kosovo Albanians. 
The defense counsel of A-K assumes: 
- the non existence of an internal armed conflict in the critical time in that part of 
Kosovo; 
- the non existence of a centrl[ll organization and of a commanding structure of the KLA 
in the region of the facts. 

The Court of First Instance addressed this subject in the pages 21 to 52, using the 
following pages to examine the concrete involvement of each defendant both in the 
armed conflict and in the criminal offences. 

This Court is of the opinion that the evidence collected in the case file supports the 
decision of the frrst judge. 

2.1 As correctly remembered by the First Instance Judgment, the existence of an internal 
armed conflict is decided on a case-by-case basis if it exists the positive evidence of a) a 
protracted armed conflict, b) the organization of the armed group which fights against the 
national armed forces and c) the level of the hostilities which trespass that characteristic 
of internal disturbance, riots, isolated and sporadic acts of violence. 
This test is common to the international jurisprudence and relies on international treaties, 
such as Additional Protocol II to Geneva Conventions (art. 1). 



appropriately, define the seriousness and the protraction of a conflict which trespass 
widely the threshold of episodes of internal disturbance or of riots. 
In fact the first judge has correctly demonstrated the existence in the territory of Kosovo 
during the first seven months of 1998 of a protracted and intense internal armed conflict 
between the Kosovo Liberation Army on one side and the Republic of Serbia and the 
Federal Republic of Yugoslavia supported by their military and by Serbian paramilitary 
forces on the other side. 
This assumption is grounded on a large amount of evidence of different kinds 
(testimonies, statements of the defendants, public documents, communiques of KLA 
General Staff, reports of OSCE and of non governmental organizations, Resolutions of 
UNSCR, judgments of ICTY). 
The assessment of the fust judge is not challenged in this part by the defense of A8 
K , which recognizes that "from 01.05.1998 and onwards there was an armed 
conflict in Kosovo, and that conflict existed in Drenica and Decani at the border with 
Albania" (appeal in favor of A-K pages 6 and 7 English version). 
This defense challenges the verdict as to the extension of the conflict at the region of 
Drenovc in the critical time, in other words it poses first a geographical and then a 
juridical problem. 

The defense of S. K , on the contrary, challenges the existence of the armed 
conflict at the critical time under the different point of the lack of sufficient organization 
of the armed groups of KLA. 

In the next paragraph will be examined the issue related to the organization ofK.LA. 
This Court will here observe that, when an internal armed conflict do exist, the 
International Humanitarian Law finds application throughout the whole territory of the 
State. 
This is because the whole territory can be the object of military operations and in any part 
of it can come true the different conducts and the facts which ground the reasons of the 
invoked protection. 
Generally speaking, the places of internment and detention are usually located distant 
from the combat zone. 
This is because of security reasons both of the authorities governing these places and of 
the prisoners: if somebody is a war prisoner must be kept away from the war. 
Moreover, article 5 of APII prescribes that the detention centre are not located "close to 
combat zone". 
The aim of this prescription is to protect from the dangers of the conflict people who find 
themselves in a special weak situation. 
Thus, it would make no sense to pretend that a war crime related to the management of a 
detention centre could only exist in areas where combats take place at present. 

In this sense confront the decision of the Appeals Chamber 2 of ICTY in the case 
Prosecutor versus Dusko TADIC1

• 



"68. Although the Geneva Conventions are silent as to the geographical scope of 
international "armed conflicts", the provisions suggest that at least some of the provisions 
of the Conventions apply to the entire territory of the Parties to the conflict, not just to the 
vicinity of actual hostilities. Certainly, some of the provisions are clearly bound up with 
the hostilities and the geographical scope of those provisions should be so limited. 
Others, particularly those relating to the protection of prisoners of war and civilians, are 
not so limited. With respect to prisoners of war, the Convention applies to combatants in 
the power of the enemy; it makes no difference whether they are kept in the vicinity of 
hostilities. In the same vein, Geneva Convention IV protects civilians anywhere in the 
territory of the Parties ... 

69. The geographical and temporal frame of reference for internal armed conflicts is 
similarly broad. This conception is reflected in the fact that beneficiaries of common 
Article 3 of the Geneva Conventions are those taking no active part (or no longer taking 
active part) in the hostilities. 
This indicates that the rules contained in Article 3 also apply outside the narrow 
geographical context of the actual theatre of combat operations. Similarly, certain 
language in Protocol II to the Geneva Conventions (a treaty which, as we shall see in 
paragraphs 88 and 114 below, may be regarded as applicable to some aspects of the 
conflicts in the former Yugoslavia) also suggests a broad scope. 

The nexus required is only a relationship between the conflict and the deprivation of 
liberty, not that the deprivation occurred in the midst of battle. 

70. On the basis of the foregoing, we find that an armed conflict exists whenever there is 
a resort to armed force between States or protracted armed violence between 
governmental authorities and organized armed groups or between such groups within a 
State. International humanitarian law applies from the initiation of such armed conflicts 
and extends beyond the cessation of hostilities until a general conclusion of peace is 
reached; or, in the case of internal conflicts, a peaceful settlement is achieved. Until that 
moment, international humanitarian law continues to apply in the whole territory of the 
warring States or, in the case of internal conflicts, the whole territory under the control of 
a partv, whether or not actual combat takes place there. 

Even if substantial clashes were not occurring in the Prijedor region at the time and place 
the crimes allegedly were committed - a factual issue on which the Appeals Chamber 
does not pronounce - international humanitarian law applies. It is sufficient that the 
alleged crimes were closely related to the hostilities occurring in other parts of the 
territories controlled by the parties to the conflict''. 

In the Kunara case2 the Appeals Chamber of ICTY confirms: 
"64 ... The state of armed conflict is not limited to the areas of actual military combat but 
exists across the entire territory under the control of the warring parties". 



Incidentally and in contrast with the opinion of the defense of A8 K (page 
15 of the English version), it can be noticed that the judgments of ICTY are related both 
to international and internal armed conflict. 
In the mentioned case Prosecutor v. Dusko TADIC the Appeals Chamber affirms its 
jurisdiction over violations of the laws or customs of war (article 3 of the Statute of 
ICTY) and over crimes against humanity (art. 5) "regardless of whether they occurred 
within an internal or an international armed conflict" (paragraph 137). 

It can be added, as to the factual situation of the Drenovc area that also there existed 
military operations during the critical period, as recognized by the defendant S
K when he assumes to have gone to Drenovc the first time on 28 April 1998 
because he had heard that there took place fights between Serbian Forces and UCK.. 
He returned to Drenovc on 5 May and remained there at least until July because he had 
"understood that there often were fights there" (statement to the Police of 17 February 
2004) and he wanted "to be at the places where the fighting was going on'', adding that in 
May and June there was no fighting exactly in Drenovc but in the surrounding villages (at 
the main trial21 June 2006 page 11). 
Drenovc and Zatriq are two small villages located close to each other and the defendant 
admits that Zatriq was a strategic military place. 
This area became then the object of the massive Serbian offensive of mid July 1998, time 
belonging to that considered by the charges. 
~ R] (hearing of 15 December 2005) remembered to have dug trenches 
between March and April to defend Drenovc. 
Other witnesses (M B , "D", "TT", "X", ~p- narrated about 
fights in Drenovc and in the surrounding areas during the critical time, about the lost of 
many lives and about the consequences of the Serbian offensive of mid July, as correctly 
reported in the challenged verdict. 

2.2 Particularly as to the requirement of the organization of the armed groups of the 
insurgents fighting against the national armed forces the Additional Protocol ll to the 
Geneva Conventions of 1949 requires that these groups a) are organized and b) under a 
responsible command, c) exercise control over a part of the territory, d) thus are able to 
carry out sustained and concerted military operations and e) to implement the Protocol. 

The appeals point out that in the Drenovc region during the months from May to August 
1998 did not exist any central organization and any commanding structure of the K.LA: 
the persons there could be defined only as rebellious groups and therefore the IHL, 
particularly APII would be inapplicable. 



Logically the control exercised by an armed group must exist only on a part of the 
territory of a State, otherwise there would not be any conflict since the whole territory 
would be under the control of a unique party. 
Some military operations are carried out in parts of the national territory which are under 
the control of the opposite party, by forces with a limited structure of command. 
Sometimes a military group assumes the control of a region only temporarily. 
Sometimes, in peripheral regions under the control of a party, the structure of command 
is limited to the essential elements and the supplies of weapons and other military items 
are not abundant. 
However, these and similar situations can not limit the application of IHL only to the 
parts of the territory where all the requirements of the armed group exist at the same level 
and at the same time. 
On a correct way the first judge quotes international jurisprudence3 about the sufficiency 
of some degree of organization by the armed group of the insurgents, which does not 
require a complete and hierarchical system of military similar to that of regular armed 
forces. 

The existence of "free zones", where are present only the armed forces and the civilian 
population of one of the parties in the conflict and where the enemy troops don't dare to 
enter is significant. 
In those zones the state powers are no more present and the authority belongs to the 
insurgents. 
It can be noticed that, besides claiming the lack of organization in that area, the appeals 
don't assert that KLA units in Drenovc were totally autonomous, abandoned to 
themselves and that they did not obey to orders coming from the central command. 

2.3 In fact the remarks of the defense are not grounded. 
It can be noticed that from the documents furnished by the Prosecutor (exhibit no. 15 in 
binder no. XVII) it results the existence of a General Command of KLA since the 
beginning of 1998. 
The existence of a General Command is regarded as one of the most important elements 
of a military organization. 

The General Staff of KLA since February 1998 issued communiques on military 
operations, attacks against Serb forces, liquidation of collaborators. 
In these communiques KLA often states to be willingly and able to recognize and to 
respect the international treaties, the Geneva Conventions, the Conventions governing the 
conduct of war. 
As required by article 1 of APII the organization of an armed group must enable it to 
implement lliL 
KLA General Staff states its will to make true this implementation. 

3 Musema, ICTR Trial Chamber Judgment, 27 January 2000, Case no. ICTR-96-1 ~-T, P':~rn~~ 
4 Exhibit no. 15e, 



verdict (page 49) about the ability of KLA since the end of 1997 to "launch co-ordinated 
operations over a fairly wide area, indicating the emergence of a high degree of 
organizational structure". 
The members of KLA grow up from approximately 500 at the beginning of 1998 to 
"several thousand towards the summer'' (between 12 and 20.000). 
"At the end of June 1998, an experienced international monitor in Kosovo observed that 
the UCK appeared to have created structure with distinct level of command and that UCK 
military police controlled roads and guarded headquarters locations". 
''Before the Serbian/FRY offensive at the end of July 1998, the UCK. controlled 
significant parts of the central regions of Kosovo, from the Drenica area south to 
Malishevo". 

The latter element of fact finds a confirmation in the Human Rights Watch report 1999, 
which mentions 40% of the Kosovo territory as controlled by KLA from April until mid 
July 1998. 
The defense objects on the reliability of pieces of information obtained from media and 
non governmental organizations due to the uncertainty of their sources. 
S- K deemed exaggerated the figure of 40%, admitted however the 
existence of territories under the control ofKLA, the so called "free zones". 
In Drenica for instance existed according to this defendant a "consolidated 
organization"5

• 

That at the critical period of time :rg.A could control wide areas of Kosovo is stated by 
witnesses and defendants and by the Report issued by the Office of the Prosecutor ICTY 
on 2 August 2004 6 which collects pieces of information from Serbian, KLA and Monitor 
reports sources. 
Beyond the points quoted in the First Instance Judgment (page 50) about intensity, 
extension and protraction of the armed conflict between January and September 1998 it is 
worth noticing what Serbian Forces reported in mid-May 1998 about the consistency of 
KLA (3.500-4.500 persons), the increase of its attacks against MUP and the organization 
and the structure of its forces: "the terrorist forces are increasingly taking on the attributes 
of a military organization, and are setting up units from platoon to company/size". 
According to Serbian sources at 13 May 1998 KLA controlled about 30% of the territory 
ofKosovo. 
Serbians reports define KLA members as ''terrorists" but can not deny the increasing and 
military (units, platoons, companies) organization of them and above all the consistent 
percentage of Kosovo territory hold by KLA. 

According to witness "TT" at the fighting of Bellacerkve/Bela Cerkva on 18 July 1998 
took part 100 KLA soldiers. 

KLA had a solid structure and internal organization, as demonstrated by the issuing in 
199 8 of the "temporary regulation on organization of internal military life" 7 • 

5 See Trial Minutes of21 June 2006 page 12. 
6 Exhibit 15n. 
7 Exhibit no. 15m. 



Here (chapter IV) it is to read "Kosovo liberation Army is the ENTIRETY OF ARMED 
FORCES OF KOSOVO" meaning the unification of all combatants for the independence 
of Kosovo under a formal and hierarchical chain of command. 

The jurisprudence of ICTY quoted in the First Instance Verdict8 confirms the existence of 
the hierarchical chain of command before the end of May 1998, the ability of KLA to 
engage in armed clashes with substantial Serbian forces as demonstration of its level of 
organization and the acceptance gained by KLA as necessary and valid participant in 
negotiations with international governments. 

To the elements above mentioned it can be added that the supply of weapons, 
ammunitions and other military items was obviously one of the most important concerns 
ofKLA. 
For instance in the period from May to July 1998 in Tirana R .. L and 
other KLA activists collected weapons and ammunition to send to KLA in Kosovo, 
taking an advantage of a situation of general protest in Albania, through which weapon 
depots had fallen in the hand of civilians who sold them to Kosovo Albanians. 
Other nationals arrived with weapons from the States of Western Europe. 
According to L in the period between May and July 1998 approximately 
10.000 volunteers coming from Western Europe entered Kosovo through Albania. 
In this period the supply of weapons was somehow regular. 

On the ground of these elements it can not be denied the presence in the KLA as a whole 
of the requirements of organization under responsible command, control over part of 
Kosovo territory, the ability to carry out sustained and concerted military operations and 
to implement IHL as foreseen by APII. 

2.4 These characteristics were also present in the area of the facts, the zone ofDrenovc. 
Firstly, it must be mentioned that Drenovc and the surrounding villages between 
Rahovec/Orahovac and Malishevo composed a so called "free zone" where the state 
authority had been replaced by that of the insurgents, that is ofKLA. 
The first judge grounds his assessment on testimonies: in that area "KLA had everything 
under control"(FW H., people could not enter or leave freely the free zone due to 
the controls ofKLA (''D", N- R I ). 

This zone was logically "free from Serbs"("D"). 
As seen above, Drenovc was defended by trenches dug in March/ April (E-
R ). 
F. H. added that "every army had headquarters not only Drenovc". 
Also "X" and "Z" mentions the presence of headquarters and the control over some 
villages, among them Drenovc. 
N- the free zone in Malishevo. 
Also as noticed above, admitted the existence of a free zone. 
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The Military Police was commanded by G.P till his death on mid July 1998. 
As seen better further, according to the evidence S-K was first the Deputy 
ofP then the new Chief of the Military Police. 

The existence of a Military Police and of a Detention Centre in Drenovc is one of the 
elements of the organization of KLA, because it was used for carrying out some state 
powers, as those linked with police and intelligence functions. 
The Detention Centre was not managed "autonomously" by the local forces, but it 
operated within the more general frame ofKLA activities and goals. 
As admitted by S-K , the questioning of civilians suspected as collaborators 
of the Serbs was "vital" for KLA. 
This means that the activity of the Detention Centre and of the Military Police in Drenovc 
fell within the frame of the more general KLA purposes and operations, the latter arriving 
to foresee also the "liquidation" of collaborators9

• 

Thirdly, the fact that the prisoners were moved from Drenovc because of the offensive of 
the Serbian military is another element to demonstrate the organization of KLA and its 
possibility to implement the provisions of IHL, because the evacuation of prisoners from 
the zones particularly exposed to danger arising out of the armed conflict is foreseen by 
article 5.2 lit. c of Protocol II to the Geneva Conventions. 

Fourthly, as stated by the witness Dr. A-H in that region KLA had the 
availability of a military hospital, which moved frequently to avoid the Serbian offensive. 

Fifthly, S. K mentions the probable participations of KLA members of the 
unit of Drenovc in different fighting as in Ratish or Kramovik. 

Finally, from the testimonies results the office of "political commissar" exercised in 
Drenovc by B. Z as will be seen better further. 

Thus it can not be denied the existence in the region of Drenovc at the critical time of an 
organization of KLA, an organization with its headquarters and structured on different 
levels of command, with a Chief of the Military police, his Deputy, other agents and the 
"political commissar''. 
This organization was able to carry out Police tasks, manage a Detention Centre and 
move the prisoners when the Serbian offensive started. 
This organization provided healthy care for wounded and with probability also military 
units for fighting outside Drenovc. 
This organization did not act autonomously but in the frame of the activities and of the 
more general goals ofKLA. 
The unit in Drenovc was a part of KLA and, together with the other units satisfied the 
requirements of the Additional protocol II to the Geneva Conventions and, consequently, 
was bound to respect IHL. 

9 See Communique' No. 42 of 28/02/1998 of the General Staff KLA as furnished by the Qt'l~~~!.. 
Prosecutor IC1Y, references to this and other communiques ofKLA are made in the Repo 
Office entitled "Armed Conflict in Kosovo" dated 2 August 2004. ( 



2.5 As to the "discriminatory" character of the conduct of the defendants, as sustained in 
the appeal in favor ofB-Z see further point m.9. 

3. The third point concerns the forms of liability, if direct, in complicity or within the 
activity of a criminal group. 
The three appellants have challenged under different points of view the responsibility of 
the defendants whenever this was affirmed by the Court of First Instance not for direct 
acts, but for the participation in a joint criminal enterprise. 
It is claimed that defendant S-K was convicted for having participated in 
the arrest and unlawful detention of the victims, when on the contrary in the reasoning no 
single evidence are brought of acts of arrest made by the defendant. 
In the appeal in favor of B it is claimed the violation of the provision of 
article 26 CC SFRY because of lack of any explanation about the participants and the 
aims of the group and about its exploitation. 
The appeal in favor of~ K affirms that the verdict is contradictory as to 
the concurrence of articles 22 and 26 of CC SFRY, which are in fact incompatible to each 
other. 

The Court of First instance examines the different forms of liability in the pages from 78 
to 82, going through the hypothesis of complicity (pursuant to art. 22 CC SFRY), aiding 
("acts specifically directed to assist, encourage or lend moral support to the perpetration 
of a crime") and of participation in a criminal group or joint criminal enterprise (pursuant 
to article 26 CC SFRY) and held as proven the responsibility of the defendants according 
both to article 22 and article 26 ofCC SFRY. 

This Court deems correct the reasoning of the first judge. 
Starting point is the consideration that the criminal offences charged against the 
defendants as war crimes are constituted by complex facts. 
According to the indictment these facts lasted for three or four months, were related to 
many victims, each of them happened with similar but concretely different modalities. 
Also the participation of each defendant is described in the indictment as having different 
modalities. 

, 
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act which falls outside this but represents "an essential segment in the process of 
committing a criminal act''10

• 

The law distinguishes co-perpetrators (accomplices) from instigators and abettors also in 
the punishment because the conduct of the first ones (to perform the typical criminal act) 
is deemed more important. 
The notion of "criminal liability and punishability of the organizers of criminal 
associations"( art. 26 CC SFRY) has a different meaning and importance. 
In this case an entity, something with stabile characteristics and a certain organization is 
created or used for the purpose to commit one or more criminal acts according to a 
"criminal plan". 
Here, just because of the existence of this "association", each participant is responsible 
for the performing of each crime deriving from the criminal plan "as if he himself 
committed them, irrespective of weather and in what manner he himself directly 
participated in the commission of any of those acts". 
In other words in the case of a joint criminal enterprise the responsibility of the single 
does not ground necessarily on the direct participation in or aiding of a single crime but 
on the creation or on the participation in (to make use of) an organized criminal activity 
(actus reus) with the knowledge and the will (mens rea) to give his own contribution to 
the criminal acts of the organization. 
The conduct of "making use" of the group is clearly referred to all participants, although 
they are not the creators or the organizers. 
In the joint criminal enterprise the nature and quality of contributions of the single 
participant often don't coincide with the typical act foreseen as criminal offence by the 
law ("irrespective of weather and in what manner he himself directly participated in the 
commission of any of those acts"). 
For example participate in an illegal arrest not only the persons who materially apprehend 
the victim, but also the persons who order or simply plan the arrest or those who take part 
to activities which are the logic and necessary consequence of the arrest, as to organize 
the guard to the detainees, to allow or prohibit the visit of the relatives and so on. 
The creation and functioning of a detention center is a complex activity, which requires 
organization, division of roles, facing and solving daily necessities. 
On the other side detention is logically not possible without a previous act of arrest, the 
former is necessarily linked to the latter. 
Making use of jurisprudential principles stated by ICTY the Court of First Instance has 
correctly stated (page 81) that: 
a person can be held responsible for the criminal acts of an association whenever a) he 
participates directly together with other persons to the commission of the criminal 
offence, b) he participates willingly to a system of repression or ill-treatment, which 
result in criminal offences or c) the criminal offence is a "natural and foreseeable" 
consequence of the common plan. 

Another remark must be added. 
Article 26 CC SFRY does not limit its extension to the cases where somebody creates an 
association only for the purpose to perform criminal actions. 

10 Ljubisa Lazarevic, Commentaries on the Criminal Code of FRY, 1995, art. 22. 



It foresees also the case where a legal pre-existent group or association is misused by 
some of his participants for criminal purposes 11

• 

What was under investigation and judgment in this case was not KLA as such and the 
general goals of its activity but the conducts of individual who took profit from the 
existence of the conflict, from the control of a part of territory, from the organization of 
KLA to perform illegally arrests, interrogations, detentions, beatings and the other acts 
charged in the indictment and in the judgment of first instance. These acts were not 
performed for personal or private purposes of the perpetrators but within the general aims 
and conduct of the operations of KLA which were misused. 

As already stated by the Confirmation Judge: ''the provision of article 26 CC SFRY is 
analogous to the doctrine of joint criminal enterprise (or common purpose or design) as 
interpreted by the ICTY in the Tadic case12

• According to this doctrine when a crime 
results from the action of a multitude of persons, all participants are equally responsible if 
they participate in the action whatever their position and extent of contribution and intend 
to engage in the common criminal action"13

• 

Here can be added that the provision of article 26 CC SFRY is substantially the same of 
the article 26 of PCCK. which punishes the participants in a criminal association because 
they agree with other persons to commit or to incite the commission of a criminal offence 
and undertake preparatory acts for the fulfillment of such agreement. 
Apart from the different literal formulation of the two legal provisions, their identity must 
be seen in the agreement to commit (one or more) criminal offences (26 PCCK) which is 
the same of the criminal design or purpose of committing criminal acts as mentioned in 
article 26 CC SFRY. 
The identity is also in the material conduct: making use of an association for the purpose 
of committing criminal acts (26 CC SFR Y) is a material conduct which results either in 
the commission of the typical criminal act (a murder, a theft) or in the commission of 
ancillary or preparatory acts to the crime. 
In other words, to make use of an association for the purpose of committing criminal acts 
(26 CC SFRY) is the same as to undertake preparatory acts for the fulfillment of the 
agreement to commit criminal offences (26 PCCK). 
The plurality of the criminal offences is not excluded by the formulation of article 26 
PCCK and gives to the criminal association an aspect of stability and duration. in the time. 
The same aspect of stability is given to the conducts of the participant by the organization 
of the group, which is exploited in the case of joint criminal enterprise (26 CC SPRY). 

4. The fourth point regards the time of the proceedings. 
Particularly the time elapsed from the announcement of the judgment and the compilation 
and the serving of the verdict (from 10 August 2006 to March 2008) is defined "huge" 
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and in contradiction of 395.1 PCPCK, the defense deems it as the background of a 
political judgment. 
The defense points out as well the long period spent in custody by the defendants (since 
16 February 2004 for S-K £and since 9 December 2005 
for A-K ) without a final judgment, fact which prevents them to obtain 
eventual penitentiary benefits, i.e. the conditional release. 

This Court deems that, although the time as indicated was very long, that of a political 
judgment is only an assumption of the defense counsel. 
The international instruments prescribe the "reasonable" duration of a proceeding both 
criminal and civil. 
Particularly article 6.1 of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights 
and Fundamental Freedoms sets forth that "everyone is entitled to a fair and public 
hearing within a reasonable time". 
This represents a right of the defendant and a duty of the State. 
It is related not only to the time by which a trial should begin. but also to the time by 
which it should end and judgment be rendered. 
At all stages, both in first instance and in appeal the proceeding must take place without 
undue delay. 
Trials carried on for a long unreasonable time allow to introduce the equivalence between 
'justice delayed" and 'justice denied", because they keep for a long time the individual in 
a situation of uncertainty which is incompatible with the rule of law. 
The criteria laid down in the Court's case-law in order to assess the reasonableness of the 
length of the case regard usually the complexity of the case, the applicant's conduct and 
that of the competent authorities. 
In criminal cases when the defendant is in detention the concept of "reasonableness" is 
tighter, since he must be provided with a final decision as soon as possible, that is in a 
time which does not make for him practically impossible to have recourse to alternative 
institutes as i.e. the conditional release. 
According to the jurisprudence of the European Court of Human Rights and to the 
legislation of the Member States of the Council of Europe the length of a proceeding 
when it is ''unreasonable" may conduct to form of economic compensation. 

., 



It is not within the competence of this Court to decide on a form of economic 
compensation grounded on the unreasonable delay of the criminal proceeding. 
Nevertheless and in case of conviction, this point can be considered under the provision 
of article 42 no. 2 of SFRY CL (which was replied in the provision of article 66 no. 2 of 
PCCK) as a particularly mitigating circumstance14 which indicates that the aims of 
punishment can be achieved by imposing a lesser punishment, as it will be explained 
further on. 

S. The conclusion of this point is that in the first instance proceedings not a single 
violation of the criminal procedure and of the criminal law has been made which the 
Court is obliged to point out ex officio according to article 415 PCPCK. 

II 

As said above, the appeal of from Mitrovica as defense CO\!IlSel of 
defendant ~K was filed on 21 March 2008 and the supplement to this 
appeal was filed on 7 April2008. 
The judgment of frrst instance is challenged due to: 

essential violations of criminal proceedings, 
erroneous and incomplete corroboration, 
violation of the criminal law and 
the decision on the conviction. 

The defense counsel proposes: 
to change the verdict fmding that it is no established that the accused has 
committed the criminal offence he is charged with and consequently to acquit 
him, or 
to send the case to the First Instance Court for a re-trial, ordering at the same time 
the termination of detention in order to permit to the accused to defend himself in 
liberty, or 
to impose to the accused a more lenient punishment. 

The grounds of the appeal are as follows. 

ADl. Essential violations of criminal proceedings as: 
- alleged inconsistency between the enacting clause and the reasoning part, 
- lack of consideration for decisive facts, 
- considerable contradiction between the given reasons, between the given reasons and 
the content of the case file and the minutes of the statements, and between the minutes 
themselves. 
This ground of appeal is developed in the following points. 

14 In this sense confront District Court of Pristine 9 November 2007 Shkumbin lYLIJ·~P:. 
Court of Pristine 5 October 2007 B.M. ( 



1. The time of the proceedings and particularly that elapsed between announcement of 
judgment and the compilation of the verdict is claimed by the defense. 
This point was examined above (see point 1.4) and will have an effect for each defendant. 

2. Inconsistency between the enacting clause, where S- K ] is convicted for 
having participated in the arrest and unlawful detention of the victims, thus making 
himself responsible for the war crime of inhumane treatment and immense suffering or 
violation of the bodily health of the civilian detainees and the reasoning (page 73) where 
no single evidence are brought of acts of arrest made by the defendant. 

This point is ungrounded for the reasons made clear above (confront point 1.3). 
It can not be seen any contradiction between the enacting clause and the reasoning of the 
challenged verdict because the responsibility of S-K for both illegal arrest 
and unlawful detention of persons held under inhuman conditions is considered in the 
judgment of first instance as the result in some cases of direct conduct and of his 
participation in that joint criminal enterprise in other cases. 

3. The defense counsel deems to find a contradiction between the reasoning on one side 
and the content of the case file and the minutes of the statements on the other side in the 
part of the verdict (pages 87 and 88 of the English version) which examines and refuses 
the alibi of S-K 11ot to have been present in Kosovo for a large part of July 
and August 1998. 
The alibi is allegedly grounded on a number of witnesses of the defense, whose 
testimonies, according to the defense counsel, were not correctly considered, or were 
simply contradicted or avoided by the Court of First Instance. 

The challenged verdict deems to find a contradiction between the testimonies of R. 
~ (but also of M.. on one side according to which the defendant left 
Tirana in direction Kosovo in the period from 8 to 12 August going through Vlora 
(south west coast of Albania) and the testimony of ~ L according to 
which the path of the defendant to Kosovo went through Kukes (north east of Albania on 
the border with Prizren in Kosovo ). 
The verdict adds that the name of the town of Vlora (testimony of M-J was 
typed incorrectly in the minute as Vlane. 
The defense counsel points out the fact that the witness spoke of Vlane and not of Vlora, 
adding that Vlane is a village located near the Albania-Kosovo border, close to the small 
town ofKruma. 
Kruma was the station of KLA fighters who had decided to cross Albania-Kosovo border 
to join the units inside Kosovo. 
Kruma was also the place where weapons were gathered to transport them to Kosovo. 
Thus Vlahne not Vlora, because the latter should have never been mentioned by the 
witnesses. 
The defense counsel remarks furthermore that the statement ofH-K ( 
without any analysis and that the statement of anonymous witness "Z" was~·~~ .... 
avoided. "'' t-~~~~ E r~oso Ito ' 
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Witness "Z" stated to have met the defendant S- K on 15 June and on 17 
August and to have been informed by him that at the time of the Serbian offensive against 
the town of Rahovec (dated 17 July 1998) he was not in Kosovo. 

A preliminary remark of the Court of Second Instance is that the lacking of assessment of 
one or more testimonies by the Judge of First Instance does not automatically lead to an 
evaluation of inconsistence of the challenged verdict. 
It depends, obviously, on the content of those testimonies: if they are superfluous or in 
other way not influent on the judgment it is not mandatory to examine them in each 
single part. 

On this point a second general remark must be done on the reliability of the testimonies. 
Duty of a witness is to speak the truth (Art. 164.2 PCPCK) about the investigated facts 
saying what fell under the perception of his sense or he learned from other sources. 
A testimony is the result of the acts of observing and of recalling. 
Discrepancies or inconsistencies in a testimony are not automatically considered a sign of 
false being possible that they are the result of a simple mistake in the perception or in the 
memory of the witness or that perception and memory have been influenced by external 
factors and circumstances, as convincingly made clear by the challenged verdict in the 
part specifically dedicated to the "Evaluation of the credibility of the witnesses". 
Mistakes in the testimonies are not rare and they are comprehensible particularly when 
the events are remote and linked with painful and dangerous experiences, from which 
people would like to escape also in the memory 
This, as it must be borne in mind, is valid for all witnesses, both of the prosecution and of 
the defense. 
One of the most important tools elaborated by the jurisprudence in order to assess the 
reliability of a witness is the presence or the absence of an interest of the witness on what 
he is referring. 
The question to answer in this case is "cui prod est?", that is who can have an advantage 
from this testimony and why. 
On the eventual interest oftlw witnesses of the Prosecutor we will return further on, when 
examining also the problem raised in the appeals about the plot supposed as existing 
against the defendants. 
Here must be remarked that the witnesses of the defendant S- K 2 upon 
which relies the alibi of the latter can not be considered neutral to him and to the result of 
this trial. 
As stated in the verdict of first instance they were "former comrades in arms, close 
friends or current T11K officers with whom he had been serving at the time of his arrest''. 
As stated also by his defense counsel, sa K 2 is deemed to have been an 
important shape in the war against the Serbs, among other having been one of the 
founders of an armed forces, which later on developed in the Kosovo Liberation Army. 
This must induce a particular prudence in evaluating the statements of these witnesses, 
being clear the possibility that they, also not willingly, are taken to refer details which are 
wrong or not true but are in favor of this important person, of this comrade or friend of 
them. I ( 
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Prudence and attention above all on the elements which are external to these testimonies 
and therefore could corroborate or contrast them. 

Coming to the above mentioned points of the appeal, the Court of Second Instance 
observes as follows. 
Witness Mil J-, member of KLA since 1993, told the Court to have met for the 
ftrst time "GeneraiSa ~· in Vlane between 8 and 12 August 1998 when the 
witness was going to enter Kosovo with a group of immigrants who wanted to be 
engaged in the war and was going to Kosovo as well. 
J-had never met before. 
Present to the meeting in Vlane was also R. R.JII, whom J- knew from 
before. 
That day J-remained in Vlane, while General S. ~left that place 
heading towards Kosovo. 
Each KLA fighters coming from Albania carried weapons and ammunition for the other 
ftghters in Kosovo. 
The trip to and from Kosovo could last days because of the security measures on the 
border taken by the Serbs. 
The witness remembered that his travel back from Kosovo to Albania lasted 3 days, other 
times it took 10 days. 

Witness ~ R.JII stated to have met S. ~in Tirana between 8 and 10 
July 1998, he was not quite sure about the date, to have spent a month with him in the 
same town, meeting him on a daily basis, morning, lunch and dinner. 
They both entered Kosovo on 9 August driving together through Kruma and Vlane, 
village where~ left behind~. 
The road taken by ~ was easier than that of K •ecause the former was 
accompanied by people who were injured and armed. 
Few days later the witness heard that was on his own way to Kosovo. 
The witness stated to have met in Germany since 1996 at the house of 
R~ , the three of them were members of KLA and worked closely for 
the liberation movement. 

I< became close friends after 1997. 
returned from Germany to Albania one of the first ten days of July 1998 but was 

not able to show any passport or other piece of document stating his entrance in Albania 
at that time. 
In Tirana he lived alone in an apartment of a certain S., whose family name he did not 
get, he paid cash. 
He met S. ~ and the intention of the latter was to get armaments for the 
war. 
He remembered the day he entered Kosovo as the 9 August, it was an important day for 
him, he had no documentary evidence on this fact. 
Upon a question of the Prosecutor the witness stated to have travelled from Tirana to 
Vlane together with the defendant and with M!J..I . 
He and K Q had spent time with J also in Tirana, even though D,Pt~011~5...J 
The witness mentioned other people he and the defendant met in Tirana 



He met S. or two days after his own arrival in Tirana. 
~ recalled an attempt to enter Kosovo made by him and nine other people in May 
1997. 
On that occasion they were ambushed by Serbian forces and the witness was wounded. 
That day with~ were present among others also S. K •••• 
In the statement given to the Investigating Judge on 5 November 2004, ~ ~had 
remembered the presence on that occasion also of R-L-. 
Witness R- stated to have lived in Germany some years since 1993 
preparing the war in Kosovo together with his brother F- the wife of his brother 
~and ~·s brother, that is the defendant ~K . 
He lmew ~since the latter was a child in 1984 and they are extremely good 
friends. 
He also recalled the attempt to enter Kosovo in May 1997 culminated in an ambush by 
the Serbs. 
After that attempt, the witness, S- K and .p , all members of 
KLA, returned in Albania from Germany in March or April 1998, the witness remained 
there, whereas K and P went to Kosovo. 
In Tirana L on behalf of KLA was taking care of the journalists who were 
interested in the war and wanted to enter Kosovo. 
He met again S-K in Tirana by the end of the flrst week of July 1998, when 
the latter had come to that town in order to receive weapons and to collect people. 
K had come alone. 
The witness met often, almost every day K j who remained in Albania till the 
last week of August when he returned to Kosovo through Kukes. 
The witness corrected his testimony saying that it was not the last week of August but the 
last bit of the first week of August. 
From his brother F .. the witness received a telephone call confirming that ~ 
K S had reached Kosovo with some friends, this happened by the end of the 
second week of August, then explained that it could be 11 or 12 August without being 
sure of the date. 
In Tirana S-K met among others also ~d :x.-H-
The witness and others in Tirana collected weapons and ammunition to send to KLA in 
Kosovo, taking and advantage of a situation of general protest in Albania, through which 
weapon depots had fallen in the hand of civilians. 
In the period between May and July 1998 approximately 10.000 volunteers coming from 
Western Europe entered Kosovo through Albania. 
The supply of weapons was somehow regular. 
The witness did not know the address of S-K in Tirana, he was there with 
some relatives. 
In Tirana the witness and K met also ~ whit whom the defendant 
left Albania to Kosovo end of first week of August. 
The witness did not know if the defendants and ~travelled to Kosovo alone or with 
some other and if they carried weapons. { ( ' 
Asked about the route followed by the defendants the witness mentioned two m · 
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Upon a question he added that Vlahn is "another road towards the border" but he had no 
asked the defendant about his route. 
Vlahn was defined by the witness as a strategic point for KLA near the border, in Vlahn 
or in the nearest villages it must have been houses used by KLA. 

In the statement given to the Investigating Judge on 5 November 2004 H8K•••r 
recalled to have been in Switzerland for 12 years because of the politics of the Serbian 
government and to have made return to Kosovo in 1998 with a fonnation ofKLA. 
He entered Kosovo illegally. 
On 6 July 1998 he met S-K whom he did not know before, in Rogova 
village (Kosovo) at the house of the local H- (cleric), both of them were going to 
Albania, S- in order to collect weapons, H. since he wanted to return to 
Switzerland for health reasons. 
The two left Rugova in the evening and arrived in Tirana the following afternoon or 
evening. 
H. left Slain Tirana. 

Witness "Z" stated that S- K told him to have ,been in Albania during the 
time the prisoners had been removed from Drenovc because of the attack of the Serbs, 
without stating anything he could know directly nor the duration of the travel to Albania 
of the defendant. 

The Court of Second Instance shares the assessment of the challenged verdict according 
to which the alibi of the defendant S-K to have not been in Drenovc and to 
have stayed in Albania for about a month can not be demonstrated by the evidence above 
mentioned. 
The evaluation of the First Instance judge however must be precised. 
According to tlie minutes of the record the witnesses spoke about Vlane, not Vlora. 
The explanations of the witnesses about the strategic importance for KLA of Vlane, 
Kruma and other villages can be accepted. 
This is however not decisive in favor of the defendant. 
It can not be completely excluded that S-K···· traveled through the border, 
reached Albania and Tirana in that period, but it is not demonstrated at all that he stayed 
in Tirana a month long, from the first week of July to the first of August. 
The first witness who states this, R. ~falls in contradiction with the testimony 
of Mil J saying that he himself and S- K met J in 
Tirana what the witness J completely excludes. 
This contradiction between these witnesses is clear and it can not be explained with a 
simple mistake in the memory of~. because he states that these meetings in Tirana 
with J happened more than once and that the three of them spent also time 
together, even though not often. 
This is excluded by J who stated to have met S- K for the first 
time in Vlane in August. , / 
The testimony of- has another weak point in the lack of any piece of documents / 
(passport or equivalent) which could confirm the date of his arrival in Alb · , e "r 0 , \' 
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